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G.N.No. 44 /2004 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
SECTION 22 (3) 

RECALSSIFICATION OF A SALARY 
 
PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 22, subsection (3), 
of the Public Service Act 1998 I, DEROG GIOURA Minister responsible for the Public 
Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, reclassify the following position:- 
 
POSITION   PRESENT SCALE   REVISED SALARY 
 
Clerk of Parliament  $19,720 -$21,340 p.a.   $22,690 p.a. 
             (D2)        (H2) 
 
 
 
Dated this 21st day of January, 2004. 
 
 

DEROG GIOURA 
ACTING PRESIDENT 

ACTING MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
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LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 1973 

 
LEGAL PRACTITIONERS (ADMISSION) RULES 1973 

(Rule 3) 
 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE 
 

Notice is hereby given that Miniva Depaune of Buada District has lodged a petition seeking 
admission to practice as a pleader. 
 
Any person knowing why the petition should not be granted may within 14 days of the date 
of this notice lodge with the Registrar of the Supreme Court at Yaren a written statement of 
the grounds of his objection. 
 
Dated this 10th day of February, 2004. 
 

 
LEO DEPAGADOGI KEKE 

REGISTRAR OF THE SUPREME COURT 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 46 /2004 
 

SUCCESSION, PROBATE AND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1976 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 OF THE ACT 

DECEASED ESTATES 
 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF MERAUBO AGIANGANG 
 
The Nauru Lands Committee has already determined and agreed that the estate should be 
divided in the following manner:- 
 
DECEASED   SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
  
Meraubo Agiangang  Pass Book   Kureta Agiangang     ALL 
 
   All Monies due, Rentals, Margareth Agigo     1/9   
   Ronwan Interest (if any) Frank Agiangang     1/9 
       Aurob Agiangang      1/9 
       Hansen Agiangang     1/9 
       Dako Agiangang     1/9 
       Tido Agiangang     1/9 
       Fino Debao      1/9 
       Nana Maaki      1/9 
       Kureta Agiangang     1/9 
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PERSONALTY ESTATE OF FELICIA ROLAND 

 
The Nauru Lands Committee has already determined and agreed that the estates should be 
divided in the following manner:- 
 
DECEASED   SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
 
Felicia Roland  Pass Book   Jesse Roland       ALL 
 
   All monies due Rentals, Yokoi Capelle      1/11   
   Ronwan, Interest (if any) Hope Dowedia     1/11 
       Sheeba Kam      1/11  
       Eidiako Stephen       1/11 
       Gary Roland       1/11 
       Handsome Roland     1/11 
       Jesse Roland       1/11 
       Chrispian Roland      1/11 
       Daise Engar      1/11 
       Myron Roland      1/11 
     Yoko T/ee (Gregory Roland     1/33  
       Penina Roland      1/33 
       Pauline Akibwib     1/33 

 
PERSONALTY ESTATE OF LINNE TEBOUWA 

 
The Nauru Lands Committee has already determined and agreed that the estates should be 
divided in the following manner:- 
 
DECEASED   SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
 
Linne Tebouwa Pass Book & Rentals  Nakori Tebouwa (LTO)  1/3 
       Jenny Tebouwa      1/3 
       Victor Tebouwa      1/3 
 
   All other monies due,  Lydia Tagamoun     1/8 
   Ronwan Interest (if any)    Yvette Depaune     1/8 
       James Tebouwa      1/8 
       Alice T. Dageago      1/8 
       Victor Tebouwa      1/8 
       Jenny Tebouwa      1/8 
       Nakori Tebouwa (LTO)  1/8 
       Detsalena Stephen      1/48 
       Ivy Ika       1/48  
       Rachel Thoma      1/48 
       Bill Olsson       1/48 
       Jaxon Olsson      1/48 
       Risen Olsson      1/48   
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PERSONALTY ESTATE OF SENNIE OLSSON 

 
The Nauru Lands Committee has already determined and agreed that the estates should be 
divided in the following manner:- 
 
DECEASED   SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 
 
Sennie Olsson  All monies due from salary  Detsalena Stephen      1/6 
   and other sources (if any) Ivy Ika       1/6  
       Rachel Thoma      1/6 
       Bill Olsson       1/6 
       Jaxon Olsson      1/6 
       Risen Olsson      1/6 
 

 
PERSONALTY ESTATE OF DANIEL DABADAUW 

 
The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed 
deceased and agreed that the estate should be awarded to EIDEBWIT DABADAUW-ALL 
DURING HER LIFE TIME ONLY. 
 
Creditors and others having claims against the above determinations may send into the 
Curator of Intestate Estate within thirty days (30) of this Gazette Notice, after which date 
the said Curator shall distribute the assets of the deceased or any part thereof, amongst the 
beneficiaries having regard only to the claims of which has then received notice. 
 

LIONEL AINGIMEA 
DEPUTY CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATE 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 47 /2004   
 
Determination of Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late PAULITA DONGOBIR of Baiti 
District. 

ESTATE 
 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late PAULITA DONGOBIR 
 had been determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
 predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  113 p.l. Bwitiemor  18/01 2/225 
Aiwo  447 p.l. Bwitiemor  18/01 2/225 
Aiwo  461 p.l. Bwitiemor  18/01 2/225 
Buada  140 p.l. Anota  18/01 2/225 
Buada 289 c.l. Ibaganaquane  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  7 p.l. - 18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  102 c.l. Eateijomwar  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  110 c.l. Ariyeyen  18/01 2/225 
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Denigomodu  111 c.l. Ariyeyen  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  138 c.l. Ueiba  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  157 c.l. Deiba  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  169 c.l. Atumurumur  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  180 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  181 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  182 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  183 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  184 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  185 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  200 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  201 c.l. Atoeaeow  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  260 c.l. Eatetsiw  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  267 c.l. Ariyeyen  18/01 2/225 
Denigomodu  285 c.l. Atoaeow  18/01 2/225 
Aiwo  448 p.l. Ijongidero  18/01 4/225 
Denigomodu  222 p.l. - 18/01 4/225 
Denigomodu  223 p.l. Anuero  18/01 4/225 
Denigomodu  226 p.l. Anuero  18/01 4/225 
Denigomodu  235 p.l. Eateijomar  18/01 4/225 
Denigomodu  244 p.l. Iderige  18/01 4/225 
Anabar  12 p.l. Atoweo  96/86 1/25 
Anabar  28 p.l. Guria 96/86 1/25 
Anabar  74 c.l. Uboroboren  96/86 1/25 
Anabar  82 c.l. Arep  96/86 1/25 
Anabar  148 c.l. Badanni  96/86 1/25 
Anibare  196 p.l. Ibab  96/86 1/25 
Anibare  206 p.l. Adetoror  96/86 1/25 
Anibare  244 p.l. Iboror  96/86 1/25 
Anibare  246 p.l. Goiebi  96/86 1/25 
Anibare  247 p.l. Atueo  96/86 1/25 
Anibare  265 p.l. Atubwina  96/86 1/25 
Baiti  12 p.l. Ebeti  96/86 1/25 
Baiti  167 p.l. Ibori  96/86 1/25 
Baiti  169 p.l. Ibori  96/86 1/25 
Ewa  92 p.l. Anuijo  96/86 1/25 
Anabar  57 p.l. Anoerara  96/86 1/5 
Anabar  87 c.l. Atebar  96/86 1/5 
Anabar  90 c.l. Aterieri  96/86 1/5 
Anabar  92 p.l. Boroboren  96/86 1/5 
Anabar  141 c.l. Badanni  96/86 1/5 
Baiti  92 c.l. Atangaiw  32/96 1/5 
Baiti  93 c.l. Atangaiw  96/86 1/5 
Buada 227 c.l. Bangabanga  96/86 1/5 
Buada 242 p.l. Matip  96/86 1/5 
Buada 390 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 96/86 1/5 
Anibare  138 p.l. Medeto  18/01 1/225 
Nibok  40 p.l. - 18/01 1/225 
Anibare  233 p.l. Atebae  18/01 7/900 
Baiti  15 p.l. Ateten  18/01 7/900 
Baiti 36 p.l. Ibeibe  18/01 7/900 
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Denigomodu  10 c.l. - 18/01 7/900 
Denigomodu  106 c.l. Anpudu  18/01 7/900 
Denigomodu  130 c.l. Denigomodu  18/01 7/900 
Nibok  24 p.l. Baunun  18/01 7/900 
Nibok  44 p.l. - 18/01 7/900 
Nibok  56 p.l. - 18/01 7/900 
Nibok  78 p.l. Adetororo  18/01 7/900 
Nibok  119 p.l. Atobwijaror 18/01 7/900 
Nibok  124 p.l. Atobwijaror  18/01 7/900 
Nibok  211 c.l. Atebwae  18/01 7/900 
Baiti 51 p.l. Anemere  96/86 1/50 
Baiti 55 p.l. Atati  96/86 1/50 
Baiti 91 c.l. Atangain  96/86 1/50 
Baiti 99 c.l. Anakawiduwa  96/86 1/50 
Baiti 110 c.l. Anakawiduwa  96/86 1/50 
Buada 80 p.l. Ijuae  96/86 9/500 
Buada 201 p.l. Aniraeoe  18/01 7/1200 
Buada 278 c.l. Bwota  18/01 1/75 
Denigomodu  56 c.l. Eatamwaneab  18/01 1/75 
Denigomodu  63 c.l. Denigomodu  18/01 1/75 
Denigomodu  242 p.l. Iderige  18/01 1/75 
Nibok  186 c.l. Animabab  18/01 1/75 
Denigomodu  48 c.l. Imatada  48/01 4/75 
Ijuw  65 p.l. Iwuteb 18/01 4/75 
Denigomodu  71 p.l. Yjongidero  18/01 1/45 
Denigomodu  97 c.l. Eatedaru  18/01 7/600 
Denigomodu  277 c.l. Atore     693/8504 7/600 
Denigomodu  116 c.l. Eatedabu  18/01 7/300 
Nibok  141 c.l. Enibok  18/01 7/300 
Nibok  185 c.l. Atebwae  18/01 7/300 
Denigomodu  124 c.l. Denigomodu  18/01 1/150 
Denigomodu  230 p.l. Iderige  18/01 2/75 
Denigomodu  240 p.l. Iderige  18/01 2/75 
Denigomodu  262 c.l. Aeorreni  18/01 1/72 
Ewa  42 p.l. Dageang   96/86 2/15 
Ewa  52 p.l. Aberaiame  96/86 8/75 
Ewa  75 p.l. Metsijij  98/68 8/75 
Nibok  46 p.l. - 18/01 1/108 
Nibok  82 p.l. Anibara  18/01 7/3600 
Nibok  92 p.l. Medapang  18/01 7/1800 
Yaren  256 p.l. Atubwinumor  18/01 1/90 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
 the late PAULITA DONGOBIR are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 
 1 above 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  113 Bwitiemor  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/450 
1/450 
1/450 
1/450 

Aiwo  447 Bwitiemor  As for portion No. 113 p.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  461 Bwitiemor  -do-  
Buada  140 Anota  -do-  
Buada 289 Ibaganaquane  -do-  
Denigomodu  7 - -do-  
Denigomodu  102 Eateijomwar  -do-  
Denigomodu  110 Ariyeyen  -do-  
Denigomodu  111 Ariyeyen  -do-  
Denigomodu  138 Ueiba  -do-  
Denigomodu  157 Deiba  -do-  
Denigomodu  169 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  180 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  181 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  182 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  183 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  184 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  185 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  200 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  201 Atoeaeow  -do-  
Denigomodu  260 Eatetsiw  -do-  
Denigomodu  267 Ariyeyen  -do-  
Denigomodu  285 Atoaeow  -do-  
Aiwo  448 Ijongidero  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/225 
1/225 
1/225 
1/225 

Denigomodu  222 - As for portion No. 448 p.l. Aiwo  
Denigomodu  223 Anuero  -do-  
Denigomodu  226 Anuero  -do-  
Denigomodu  235 Eateijomar  -do-  
Denigomodu  244 Iderige  -do-  
Anabar  12 Atoweo  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/100 
1/100 
1/100 
1/100 

Anabar  28 Guria As for portion No. 12 p.l. Anabar  
Anabar  74 Uboroboren  -do-  
Anabar  82 Arep  -do-  
Anabar  148 Badanni  -do-  
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Anibare  196 Ibab  -do-  
Anibare  206 Adetoror  -do-  
Anibare  244 Iboror  -do-  
Anibare  246 Goiebi  -do-  
Anibare  247 Atueo  -do-  
Anibare  265 Atubwina  -do-  
Baiti  12 Ebeti  -do-  
Baiti  167 Ibori  As for portion No. 12 p.l. Anabar  
Baiti  169 Ibori  -do-  
Ewa  92 Anuijo  -do-  
Anabar  57 Anoerara  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 

Anabar  87 Atebar  As for portion No. 57 p.l. Anabar  
Anabar  90 Aterieri  -do-  
Anabar  92 Boroboren  -do-  
Anabar  141 Badanni  -do-  
Baiti  92 Atangaiw  -do-  
Baiti  93 Atangaiw  -do-  
Buada 227 Bangabanga  -do-  
Buada 242 Matip  -do-  
Buada 390 F.G.W.S.L. -do-  
Anibare  138 Medeto  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/900 
1/900 
1/900 
1/900 

Nibok  40 - As for portion No. 138 p.l. Anibare  
Anibare  233 Atebae  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

7/3600 
7/3600 
7/3600 
7/3600 

Baiti  15 Ateten  As for portion No. 233 p.l. Anibare  
Baiti 36 Ibeibe  -do-  
Denigomodu  10 - -do-  
Denigomodu  106 Anpudu  -do-  
Denigomodu  130 Denigomodu  -do-  
Nibok  24 Baunun  -do-  
Nibok  44 - -do-  
Nibok  56 - -do-  
Nibok  78 Adetororo  -do-  
Nibok  119 Atobwijaror  -do-  
Nibok  124 Atobwijaror  -do-  
Nibok  211 Atebwae  -do-  
Baiti 51 Anemere  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/200 
1/200 
1/200 
1/200 

Baiti 55 Atati  As for portion No. 51 p.l. Baiti  
Baiti 91 Atangain  -do-  
Baiti 99 Anakawiduwa  -do-  
Baiti 110 Anakawiduwa  -do-  
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Buada 80 Ijuae  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

9/2000 
9/2000 
9/2000 
9/2000 

Buada 201 Aniraeoe  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

7/4800 
7/4800 
7/4800 
7/4800 

Buada 278 Bwota  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 

Denigomodu  56 Eatamwaneab  As for portion No. 278 c.l. Buada  
Denigomodu  63 Denigomodu  -do-  
Denigomodu  242 Iderige  -do-  
Nibok  186 Animabab  -do-  
Denigomodu  48 Imatada  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/75 
1/75 
1/75 
1/75 

Ijuw  65 Iwuteb As for portion No. 48 c.l Denigomodu  
Denigomodu  71 Yjongidero  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 

Denigomodu  97 Eatedaru  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

7/2400 
7/2400 
7/2400 
7/2400 

Denigomodu  277 Atore     As for portion No. 97 c.l. Denigomodu  
Denigomodu  116 Eatedabu  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

7/1200 
7/1200 
7/1200 
7/1200 

Nibok  141 Enibok  As for portion No.116 c.l. Denigomodu  
Nibok  185 Atebwae  -do-  
Denigomodu  124 Denigomodu  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/600 
1/600 
1/600 
1/600 

Denigomodu  230 Iderige  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 

Denigomodu  240 Iderige  As for portion No. 230 p.l Denigomodu  
Denigomodu  262 Aeorreni  Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 

Ewa  42 Dageang   Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/30 
1/30 
1/30 
1/30 
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Ewa  52 Aberaiame  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

2/75 
2/75 
2/75 
2/75 

Ewa  75 Metsijij  As for portion No. 52 p.l. Ewa 
Nibok  46 - Francis Dongobir 

Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 

Nibok  82 Anibara  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

7/14400 
7/14400 
7/14400 
7/14400 

Nibok  92 Medapang  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

7/7200 
7/7200 
7/7200 
7/7200 

Yaren  256 Atubwinumor  Francis Dongobir 
Cecilia Dongobir  
Roland Dongobir  
Magdalena Kamoriki  

1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 

 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the  
  Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazette. 
 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 


